

EXHIBIT A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LINDA GARCIA,

Plaintiff/Appellee/Respondent,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40157

ALLSTATE FIRE AND CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner.

NEW MEXICO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT

Julio C. Romero
Martinez, Hart, Sanchez
& Romero, P.C.
1801 Rio Grande Blvd.
Albuquerque, NM 87104
Phone: (505) 343-1776
julior@osolawfirm.com

Geoffrey R. Romero
Law Offices of
Geoffrey R. Romero
4801 All Saints Road NW
Albuquerque, NM 87120
Phone: (505) 247-3338
geoff@geoffromerolaw.com

David J. Stout
NMTLA, Chair of
Amicus Committee
1117 Stanford NE
1 UNM MSC 11-6070
Albuquerque, NM 87131
Phone: (505) 277-0080
stout@law.unm.edu

Nikko Harada
Harada and Winters Law Firm
Post Office Box 65659
Albuquerque, NM 87193-5659
Phone: (505) 484-6695
nharada@hwlawnm.com

Counsel for Amicus New Mexico Trial Lawyers Association ("NMTLA")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROPER NOTICE UNDER RULE 12-320(D) NMRA.....	2
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
A. New Mexico Law Favors Expansive UM/UIM Coverage, Requires the Insurer to Offer Minimum and Maximum UM/UIM Coverage, Corresponding to the Insured’s Minimum and Maximum Liability Limits, With Respect to Any Vehicle, and Reforms Policies to Include Coverage. 3	
B. An All-or-Nothing Waiver is Invalid, Because it Purports to Sell Stacked UM/UIM Coverage on a Per-Policy Rather than Per Vehicle Basis and Impermissibly Conditions Purchase of Coverage on Some Vehicles on the Purchase of Coverage for All Vehicles, Thwarting the Text and Purposes of the UM/UIM Statute.	8
1. <i>Allstate’s “All Or Nothing” UM/UIM offer of coverage violates Section 66-5-301, as well as the remedial purposes of the uninsured motorist statute.</i>	9
2. <i>Allstate’s “All or Nothing” offer of UM/UIM coverage disregards Montañó requirements.</i>	12
3. <i>Any stacking rejection in the present case is invalid, because Allstate’s UM/UIM coverage offer and selection/rejection process were contrary to law and policy.</i>	21
C. Because Allstate Charged Multiple Premiums for UM/UIM Coverage, It Must Provide Multiple Coverages.	22
D. Allstate’s UM/UIM Selection/Rejection Premium Billing Practices Did Not Permit Ms. Garcia to Make a Knowing and Intelligent Rejection of UM/UIM Coverage.	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Arias v. Phoenix Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMCA-027, 495 P.3d 1136	6, 7, 25, 27
<i>Britt v. Phx. Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 1995-NMSC-075, 120 N.M. 813.....	4
<i>Garcia v. Allstate Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2024-NMCA-010, 541 P.3d 162	19
<i>Gulbransen v. Progressive Halycon Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMCA-082, 148 N.M. 585	21, 26
<i>Jimenez v. Found. Reserve Ins. Co.</i> , 1988-NMSC-052, 107 N.M. 322.....	22, 24
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162.....	passim
<i>Kaiser v. DeCarrera</i> , 1996-NMSC-050, 122 N.M. 221.....	26
<i>Lopez v. Found. Reserve Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 1982-NMSC-034, 98 N.M. 166.....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Lueras v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018-NMCA-051, 424 P.3d 665	7, 20
<i>Marckstadt v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2010-NMSC-001, 147 N.M. 678.....	6, 24, 25, 26
<i>Montaño v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-020, 135 N.M. 681.....	passim
<i>Progressive Nw. Ins. Co. v. Weed Warrior Servs.</i> , 2010-NMSC-050, 149 N.M. 157.....	passim

<i>Rodriguez v. Windsor Insurance Company</i> , 1994-NMSC-075, 118 N.M. 127.....	12, 24
<i>Whelan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMSC-021, 329 P.3d 646.....	8
<i>Wilkeson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014-NMCA-077, 329 P.3d 749	23, 24

Statutes

Mandatory Financial Responsibility Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 66-5-201 to -239 (1955, as amended through present).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 66-5-301 (1983).....	passim

New Mexico Rules

Rule 12-318(F),(G) NMRA	ii
Rule 12-320(C) NMRA	1
Rule 12-320(D)(1) NMRA	2
Rule 12-320(D)(2) NMRA	2
Rule 12-320(D)(3) NMRA	ii

Outside Jurisdiction Cases

<i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company v. Ferguson</i> , 698 So.2d 77 (Miss.1997)	12
